

No. 11-17483

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 5:10-MD-2184-JW
Hon. James Ware, U.S. District Judge

GOOGLE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

David H. Kramer
Michael H. Rubin
Brian M. Willen
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300

Seth P. Waxman
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6800

Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant Google Inc.

September 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s Novel Definition Of “Radio Communication” Is Contrary To The Wiretap Act And Creates Uncertainty About The Legal Status Of Numerous Technologies	4
II. The Panel’s Ruling That Unencrypted Wi-Fi Transmissions Are Not “Readily Accessible” Improperly Resolved A Factual Issue That Was Not Before The Court	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
ADDENDUM A	
ADDENDUM B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen B. Dumont Labs. v. Carroll,
184 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1950)..... 9

DirectTV, Inc. v. FCC,
110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9

In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litig.,
886 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 16

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka,
581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

On/TV of Chicago v. Julien,
763 F. 2d 839 (7th Cir. 1985) 9

Rodriguez v. Widener Univ.,
No. 13-1336, 2013 WL 3009736 (E.D. Pa. June 17,
2013) 14

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 15

United States v. Ahrndt,
475 F. App'x 656 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

United States v. Hall,
488 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1973) 14, 15

Winchester TV Cable Co. v. FCC,
462 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1972) 8-9

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

In re Amendment of Parts 2, 73, & 76,
101 F.C.C.2d 973 (1985)..... 6

In re Petition by Hawaiian Tel. Co.,
16 F.C.C.2d 308 (1969)..... 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510(1).....	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16).....	5, 6, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2510(18).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(iii).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 153(40).....	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	6, 8, 11
S. Rep. 99-541 (1986).....	5, 6, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

A.J. Meadows <i>et al.</i> , Dictionary of New Information Technol- ogy 151 (Kogan Page 1982) [Addendum A, Tab 4].....	7
Apple, About Wireless Diagnostics [Addendum B, Tab 4].....	16, 17
Avinash Kak, Purdue University College of Engineering, <i>Lecture 23: Port and Vulnerability Scanning, Packet Sniffing, Intrusion Detection, and Penetration Testing</i> (Apr. 2, 2013).....	17
Cambridge Dictionary of Science and Technology 737 (Cam- bridge University Press 1988) [Addendum A, Tab 5].....	7
Charles Waltner, <i>Long Range Wifi: Filling the Gaps in the Broadband Map</i> , The Network: Cisco's Technology News Site (Oct. 18, 2010) [Addendum B, Tab 2].....	15-16
Cisco IOS Embedded Packet Capture [Addendum B, Tab 3].....	16, 17
Dennis Longley & Michael Shain, Dictionary of Information Technology 284 (John Wiley & Sons 1982) [Addendum A, Tab 3].....	7

FCC, Consumer Guide, Interception & Divulgence of Radio Communications [Addendum B, Tab 1]..... 9

The Focal Illustrated Dictionary of Telecommunications 510 (Focal Press 1999) [Addendum A, Tab 10] 7

Frederic Swing Crispin, Dictionary of Technical Terms 322 (8th Ed. Bruce Publ’g Co. 1948) [Addendum A, Tab 2] 7

Gilbert Held, Dictionary of Communications Technology 437 (3d Ed. John Wiley & Sons 1998) [Addendum A, Tab 8] 7

McGraw-Hill Dictionary of Scientific and Technical Terms 1552 (Sybil P. Parker Ed., 4th Ed. McGraw-Hill 1989) [Addendum A, Tab 6] 7

Microsoft, How to Capture Network Traffic with Network Monitor [Addendum B, Tab 5] 16, 17

Nelson M. Cooke & John Markus, Electronics Dictionary 303 (1st Ed. McGraw-Hill 1945) [Addendum A, Tab 1] 7

Newton’s Telecom Dictionary 856 (26th ed. Flatiron Publishing 2011)..... 8

Newton’s Telecom Dictionary 458 (2d Ed. Telecom Library 1989) [Addendum A, Tab 7] 7

Newton’s Telecom Dictionary 948 (26th Ed. Flatiron Publishing 2011) [Addendum A, Tab 11] 7

Response to Defendant Google, Inc.’s Motion To Dismiss Consolidated Class Action Complaint (Jan. 25, 2011) ECF No. 64, at 8-9 [Addendum B, Tab 6] 14

Rudolf F. Graf, Modern Dictionary of Electronics 616 (7th Ed. Newnes 1999) [Addendum A, Tab 9] 7
